

No. 81389-2
Consol'd with No. 80131-2

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES ALEXANDER,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie Churchill, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ALEXANDER

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 DEC 29 A 10:37

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

hsh
CLERK

ERIC BROMAN
Attorneys for Respondent

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED IN SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF</u>	2
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	3
1. THE RULE HAS ALWAYS BEEN STRICT.....	3
2. THE EXCEPTION HAS ALWAYS BEEN NARROW.....	7
3. <u>RAMOS MISREAD ADDRESS AND DOES NOT PROVIDE THE STATE A BLANKET EXCEPTION FROM THE MANDATORY JOINDER RULE</u>	8
a. <u>Ramos Misread Address</u>	9
b. <u>Ramos Does Not Provide the State a Blanket Exception in all post-Address Cases</u>	13
c. <u>Ramos Should Not Apply to Alexander's Case</u>	16
d. <u>The State Tactically Chose to Take the Greatest Risk in Alexander's Case</u>	18
4. THE STATE CANNOT USE THE EXCEPTION TO CHARGE A MORE SERIOUS RELATED OFFENSE.....	22
5. THE INCREASED CHARGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VINDICTIVE.....	23
6. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO RECUSE ITSELF VIOLATED ALEXANDER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	24
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Restraint of Andress</u> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	1, 2, 6, 9-18, 21, 22
<u>In re Restraint of Bowman</u> 162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007)	12, 13
<u>In re Restraint of Hinton</u> , 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004)	13, 20, 21
<u>In re Restraint of Hutchinson</u> , 147 Wn.2d 197, 53 P.3d 17 (2002)	15
<u>Isla Verde Intern. Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	23
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 (1982) (Anderson II).....	4, 7, 16, 18, 19
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989)	5, 7-9, 17, 19
<u>State v. Dallas</u> , 126 Wn.2d 324, 892 P.2d 1082 (1995)	4, 8, 9, 18
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 160 Wn.2d 256, 156 Wn.2d 905 (2007)	18, 19
<u>State v. Erickson</u> , 22 Wn. App. 38, 587 P.2d 613 (1978)	6
<u>State v. Ervin</u> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	14
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 69 Wn.2d 928, 421 P.2d 662 (1966)	11, 14
<u>State v. Holt</u> , 36 Wn. App. 224, 673 P.2d 627 (1983)	5
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 162 Wn.2d 901, 177 P.3d 680 (2008)	23
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	24
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 132 Wn.2d 498, 939 P.2d 1223 (1997)	4
<u>State v. Leech</u> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990)	11-13, 17
<u>State v. McNeil</u> , 20 Wn. App. 527, 587 P.2d 524 (1978)	3-7, 17
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)	15, 20
<u>State v. Pelkey</u> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	5, 7
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 124 Wn. App. 334, 101 P.3d 872 (2004), <u>appeal after remand</u> , 163 Wn.2d 654, 184 P.3d 1256 (2008)	9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)

<u>State v. Russell</u> , 101 Wn.2d 349, 678 P.2d 332 (1984)	4, 5, 7, 23
<u>State v. Schwab</u> , 134 Wn. App. 635, 141 P.3d 658 (2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008)	19-21
<u>State v. Tamalini</u> , 134 Wn.2d 725, 741-48, 953 P.2d 450 (1998)	14
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 88 Wn.2d 13, 23, 558 P.2d 202 (1977)	11
<u>State v. Warrow</u> , 91 Wn.2d 301, 588 P.2d 1320 (1978)	11
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005)	19, 21
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn. App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004)	14
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 131 Wn. App. 474, 127 P.3d 742, <u>rev. granted</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1014 (2006)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Ackermann v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 193, 71 S.Ct. 209, 95 L.Ed.2d 207 (1950)	7, 17
<u>Blackledge v. Perry</u> , 417 U.S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 2098, 40 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1974)	24
<u>Federal's Inc. v. Edmonton Investment Co.</u> , 555 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1977)	7
<u>Gonzalez v. Crosby</u> , 545 U.S. 524, 535-36, 125 S. Ct. 2641, 162 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2005)	7, 15
<u>Lawrence v. Florida</u> , 549 U.S. 327, 127 S. Ct. 1079, 166 L. Ed. 2d 924, 933 (2007)	15
<u>Keeble v. United States</u> , 412 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 1993, 36 L. Ed. 2d 844 (1973)	14

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>Owens v. State</u> , 822 N.E.2d 1075 (Ind. App. 2005)	24
<u>State v. Marti</u> , 143 N.H. 608, 732 A.2d 313 (1999)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

Black's Law Dictionary (7 th Ed. 1999)	5
Commentary to ABA Standards Relating to Joinder and Severance § 1.3, at 19 (Approved Draft, 1968)	4
CR 60(b)(11)	7, 8, 17
CrR 4.3(c)	3
CrR 4.3.1(b)(3)	3, 6
Former RCW 9.94A.440.....	6
Model Penal Code § 1.08, comment (Tent. Draft No. 5, 1956)	4
RCW 9A.32.040(1)(a)	22
RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b)	11, 12
RCW 9A.32.055.....	22
RCW 9A.42.030(2)	1
RCW 9.48.040.....	10
RCW 9.94A.310.....	20, 22
RCW 9.94A.320.....	20, 22
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	24, 25
